

**BEFORE THE**  
**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND )  
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, )

Complainant, )

v. )

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC. )

Respondent. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Docket No. UE-090704/  
UG-090705 (*Consolidated*)

**INITIAL BRIEF OF**  
**THE INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES**

**REDACTED VERSION**

February 19, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	4
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Joint Parties’ Adjustments Are Supported by the Record .....	5
1. The Commission Should Reject PSE’s Proposed \$45 Million Mark-to-Market Adjustment to the AURORA Results.....	5
a. A Hedging Cap Will Mitigate the Unreasonable Effect of Excess Hedging .....	5
b. The Company Has Not Offered a Legitimate Defense Against the Joint Parties Proposal .....	7
c. The Mark-to-Market Adjustment Should be Excluded from Baseline Rates .....	12
2. A Hydro Filtering Adjustment Should Be Implemented to Remove the Effect of Extreme Water Years on Power Cost Calculations .....	14
a. Hydro Filtering Has Been Approved in Theory and Practice by the Commission.....	14
b. None of the Company’s Objections to Hydro Filtering Have Merit.....	15
3. The Commission Should Require a Logic Correction to the Basis Gain Calculation in Westcoast Pipeline Capacity .....	18
4. Jackson Prairie Storage Capacity Benefits Should Be Reflected in Rates .....	20
5. Long-Term Regional Load Forecast Adjustments Are Appropriate .....	21

B.	Tenaska Amortization Costs Should Be Excluded from Baseline Rates and Recovered in a Temporary Tariff Rider .....	24
C.	Uncontested Power Cost Adjustments Are Fair, Reasonable and Sufficient .....	25
1.	Time Period Adjustment in Lower and Upper Baker Project Generation .....	26
2.	Updated Budget Adjustments to Mid-C Power Costs .....	26
3.	Mid-C Power Auction Results .....	26
4.	Worksheet Correction to Basis Gain Calculation in Westcoast Pipeline Capacity .....	27
5.	Regional Load Forecasting Reduction.....	27
D.	The Commission Should Reject PSE’s Conservation Phase-In Program Because It Violates the Company’s Merger Commitment Not to Propose Industrial Decoupling.....	27
E.	The Commission Should Adopt the Multi-Party Settlement Regarding Electric Rate Spread and Rate Design.....	31
V.	CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases and Orders**

Re Puget Holdings and PSE, Docket No. U-072375, Order No. 8 and Appendix A to Stipulation (Dec. 30, 2008)..... 29, 30

WUTC v. Avista, Docket Nos. UE-090134, Order No. 10 (Dec. 22, 2009) ..... 15, 28, 29

WUTC v. Avista, Docket No. UE-090134, Final Order (July 14, 2009)..... 15, 19, 22

WUTC v. PacifiCorp, Docket No. UE-061546, Order 8 (Jan. 5, 2007) ..... 13-15

WUTC v. PSE, Docket No. UE-060266, Order No. 8 (Jan. 5, 2007)..... 28, 29

**Statutes**

RCW § 80.28.010..... 25
